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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for authority to ) 
provide interexchange telecommunications ) 
se rvice by PHOENIX NETWORK, INC. ) 

DOCKET NO. 9003 00-TI 
ORDER NO. 23499 
ISSUED : 9-17- 90 

------ __________ ) 
The Collowing Commissioners partici pated 

disposition of lhis malte r: 

THOMAS M. BEARD 
BETTY EASLEY 

GERALD L. GUNTER 
FRANK S. MESSERSMITH 

QROER._ANJLUHTIATI NG SH0\-1 CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-24 . 470. 

f~QRIQA AQM INISTRATIVE COPE 

BY THE COl1lHSSION: 

in the 

I 

In response to a consumer inquiry , an investigation was I 
instigaled into the operations of Phoenix Network, Inc. 
( Pho~n ix). The nature of the inquiry led our Staff to suspect 
tha t Phoenix was operating as a reseller of long-d istance . In 
response l o Staff inquiry, Phoenix r e quested an IX 
appl1calion. Phoenix ' s applicat ion was fil ed April 20 , 1990. 

Rule 25-24.470, Florida 
provides in pertinenl pa rt: 

Administra tive Code 

{1) No person shall provide intrastate 
inler exc hanqe t elephone service without 
fir st obtaining a certif icate o f public 
convenience and necessity fr om the 
Commission. Services may not be provided , 
nor may deposi ts o r payment f o r services be 
collec ted , unti 1 the e ffec tive date of the 
certificate , if granted ... . 

{ FAC), 

Pursuant to Section 364.285 , Florida Statutes, we find it 
app rop r iate to require Phoenix to show cause i n writing why it 
should not be fined $5 , 000 for violation of Commission Rule 
25-24.470, Florida Administrative Code , f or provining 
intrastate communications without first obtaining a certificate 
of public convenience a nd necessity from this Commission. 
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Any response to this Order to Show Cause shall be filed in 
conformance with Rules 25- 22 . 036(7){a ) and 25- 22.037 {1), 
Fl o rida Administrative Code. Phoenix ' s response , if any, shall 
conta in speci!1c statements as to fact and law . If Phoenix 
dec lines to respond, payment of the $5,000 fine shall be mailed 
t o : 

Director of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee , Florida 32399-0850 . 

Therefore , based o n the f o regoing , it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that 
Phoenix Network, Inc . shall show cause in writing why a penalty 
of $5,000 should not be assessed against the utility for its 
(allu r e to comply with Rule 25-24.470, Florida Admi nistrative 
Code , o r, in the alte rnative, the utility shall pay the fine 
pursua nt to the terms set forth herein . It is further 

OkDERED that any respons e filed by the utility must 
contain specific statements as to fact and law. I t is further 

ORDERED that upon receipt of a response of a response , and 
upon the Company· s request, furthe r proceedings may be 
schedu l <Dd by the Commission, at which time the Company would 
have an opportunity to contest the violations alle ged above . 
It is further 

ORDERED that the utility ' s failure to file a written 
rc ~ponse within the prescri bed time period will c onstitute an 
admission of noncompliance and a waiver o f any right to a 
hea ring. 

By ORDER of the Flor ida Public ..:ommis!; ion, 
th is 11th day of ..SJ:.UEMBER 

Reporting 

( S E A L ) 

JKA 
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NQD...CE. QE...f.U.R!.HE.R._ PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REYIEW 

The Florida Public Se rvice Commission is required by 
Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties o f any 
administrative hearing or j udic ial review o f Commission orders 
lhat is availdble under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68 , Flo rida 
Slatutes , as we ll as the procedures and time limits that 
apply. Thi s notice should not be cons trued to mean all 
requests for an admi n is trative hearing or judicial review will 
be granted or r esult in the rel ief sough . 

This orde r is prelimi nary, procedural or interr1ediate in 
nature . Any person whose substantial inte rests are affected by 
the action proposed by this order may fil e a pet ition f o r a 
forma l proceedi ng, as provided by Rul e 25-22 . 037(1), Florida 
Administrat1ve Code , in the form provided by Rule 
25 22.036 (7)(a) and (f), Florida Admini s lrative Code. This 
pe tition must be received by the Director, Division of Records 
and Reporting , at his office a t 101 East Ga. nes Street, 
Tallahassee , Florida 32399-0870 , by the close of business 
on _ Lk ohc r 8 , 1990 ________ _ 

Failure to r espond withi n the time set forth above s ha 11 
c onsti ute an admission of all f acts and a waiver of t he right 
lo a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 037(3) , Flo rida 
Administrative Code, a nd a default purs ua nt to Rul e 
25- 22 . 037 (4), Florida Admi nist rat i ve Cod(' . Such de fault s hall 
be e!fect1ve on the day subsequent t o the above date . 

If an adversely af f ected person fail s to respond to this 
order wilhin the t ime p resc ribed above , that party may reque st 
judicial r e view by the Flo rida Supreme Cour t in the case of any 
lee ric, gas or telephone utility or by the First Di s trict 

Co url of Appeal i n the case of a water or sewer utility by 
f 1ling a notice of appeal with the Director, ni vision of 
Re cords and Reporting , and fili~g a copy o f the noti ce of 
appeal a nd the filing f ee with the appropriate court . This 
!1linq musl be completed within thirty (30) days of the 
e! facti ve date o! thi s o rder , pursuant to Rule 9. 110, Florida 
Rules of Appella l e Procedure . 
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